BID TABULATION

County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project No: 5N05

Project Mgr: Gabriel Martin

Project: Department of Behavioral Health Crisis

Construction Estimate: \$4,100,000.00

Residential Treatment Facility

Bid Date: October 13, 2016

Location: Hesperia Road and Sunhill Drive, Victorville

Rid Time: 3:00 DM

								Bid Time:	3:00 PM
BIDDER	BOWE	ONS ASIA	ADDEND!!!	SIGNE	CONFD	BASE BID	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Hamel Contracting, Inc 26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste A Murrieta, CA 92562	X	х	x	х	\$	4,598,008.00	\$ 4,598,008.00	\$ 4,598,008.00	
Angeles Contractor, Inc 8461 Commonwealth Ave Buena Park, CA 90621	X	x	X	X	\$	4,899,000.00	\$ 4,899,000.00	\$ 4,899,000.00	
Oakview Constructors, Inc PO Box 625 Calimesa, CA 92320	X	×	×	×	\$	5,064,000.00	\$ 5,064,000.00	\$ 5,064,000.00	
Morillo Construction, Inc 227 N Holliston Ave Pasadena, CA 91106	X	×	X	x	\$	5,095,000.00	\$ 5,095,000.00	\$ 5,095,000.00	
Robert Clapper Construction Services 2223 N Locust Ave Rialto, CA 92377	X	X	X	Х		5,122,000.00	\$ 5,122,000.00	5,122,000.00	
Hal Hays Construction Inc 4181 Latham St Riverside, CA 92501	X	X	X	Х	\$	5,193,000.00	\$ 5,193,000.00	\$ 5,193,000.00	

BID RESULTS ARE TENTATIVE UNTIL ALL INFORMATION HAS BEEN VERIFIED. RESULTS WILL BE POSTED TO THE WEBSITE WITHIN THREE (3) BUSINESS DAY WWW.SBCOUNTY.GOV/AE

BID TABULATION

SAN BERNARDING COUNTY

County of San Bernardino
REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
(909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project Mgr: Gabriel Martin

Project No: 5N05

Construction Estimate: \$4,100,000.00

Bid Date: October 13, 2016

Bid Time: 3:00 PM

Project: Department of Behavioral Health Crisis Residential Treatment Facility

Location: Hesperia Road and Sunhill Drive, Victorville

								Did Time.	3.00 FIVI
BIDDER	BO.	ONC.	ADDENDIM	SICALE (1)	GANED	BASE BID	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Horizons Construction 432 W Meats Ave Orange, CA 92865	x	×	х	X	\$	5,284,000.00	\$ 5,284,000.00	\$ 5,284,000.00	
Tovey Shultz Construction, Inc 18261 Collier Ave Lake Elsinore, CA 92530	X	x	X	Х	\$	5,284,071.00	\$ 5,284,071.00	\$ 5,284,071.00	
AWI Builders, Inc7831 Paramount Blvd Pico Rivera, CA 90660	X	X	X	X	\$	5,393,500.00	\$ 5,393,500.00	\$ 5,393,500.00	
W.D. Gott Construction Co 1656 W 9th St Upland, CA 91786	X	X	X	X	\$	5,471,000.00	\$ 5,471,000.00	\$ 5,471,000.00	No proposal amount on bid doc
Spec Construction, Co., Inc 1870 S. Carlos Ave Ontario, CA 91761	X	X	X	Х	\$	5,849,979.00	\$ 5,849,979.00	\$ 5,849,979.00	
DELT Builders 9559 Center Avenue, Suite H Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730	X	X	X	х	\$	5,980,000.00	\$ 5,980,000.00	\$ 5,980,000.00	

BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino
REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
(909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project Mgr: Gabriel Martin

Project No: 5N05

Construction Estimate: \$4,100,000.00

Project: Department of Behavioral Health Crisis Residential Treatment Facility

Bid Date: October 13, 2016

Location: Hesperia Road and Sunhill Drive, Victorville

Bid Time: 3:00 PM

BIDDER	BOAIL	Nes	1 -	SIGNIT	Garage Carrier	BASE BID	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Prowest PCM, Inc. dba Prowest Constructors 22710 Palomar St Wildomar, CA 92595	х	X	X	Х	\$	6,090,000.00	\$ 6,090,000.00	\$ 6,090,000.00	
AMPCO Contracting, Inc 1540 S Lewis Street Anaheim, CA 92805	X	X	Х	X	\$	6,187,000.00	\$ 6,187,000.00	\$ 6,187,000.00	

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CRISIS RESIDENTIAL

TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT - VICTORVILLE

LOCATION:

Assessor Parcel Numbers 0477-241-45, 46, and 47, located at Sunhill

Drive, west of Hesperia Road, Victorville

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

3:00 PM on October 13, 2016

BIDDER:

Hamel Contracting, Inc.

County of San Bernardino

Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to construct a new 10,944 square foot, 16-bed facility will specialize in providing crisis intervention for individuals diagnosed with mental health and/or co-occurring substance use disorders; the building construction will be a Type V-A wood framed with fiber cement board, stone finish exterior walls, standard weight flat cement roofing tile and fully sprinklered with fire alarm system in Victorville, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of	Four Million, five hundred and ninety-eight thousand and eight Dolla	ırs
	(\$_4,598,008)	

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 350 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$800.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class A or B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the

contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Hamel Contracting, Inc.						
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.		
Plump Engineering Inc.	Survey	Anaheim	Civil 65859	1000031784		
Hardy & Harper Inc.	Asphalt Paving	Santa Ana	215952	1000000076		
Keith Peace Tile Inc.	Ceramic Tile/ Stone Veneer	Yucaipa	816355	1000030481		
The Patterson Company	Masonry Ora	inge	398409	1000004398		
Inc. Donald M. Hoover Co	Flooring	Fontana	178283	1000006421		
O'Connor Plumbing	Plumbing	Lake Elsinore	998720	1000014059		
Wallace Commercial Landscape	Landscaping	Apple Valley	576158	1000018339		
Statewide Structures Inc.	Rough Carpentry	Apple Valley	992883	1000009235		
-						
A2Z Sign Company	Signage Upla	ınd	683803	1000000741		
ADDENDA						
This bid includes	Addendum No	D.	ated			
	Addendum No. No.	NA D	ated NA			
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro		ums above, re	gardless of any ack	nowledgement of		

AFFIDAVIT

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR	NAME:	Hamel	Contracting, Inc.	
------------	-------	-------	-------------------	--

Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. L	ic. No. DIR Reg. No.
Southwest Design and Supply Company	Residential Appliances	s Phoenix, AZ	606315	1000001940
Simmons and Wood Inc	. Painting	Lakeside	272910	1000000488
YTI Enterprises Inc.	Toilet Accessories	Anaheim	830286	1000005750
Hamel Concrete, Inc.	Building Concrete & S	Site Murrieta	1011533	1000035646
Sierra School Equipment				
Company	Lockers	Bakersfield	422359	1000003627
Alternative Fire Protection Services	Fire Sprinkler	Lake Elsinore	941639	1000001806
SIERRA LATHING COMPANY INC	Plaster & Drywall	Rialto	198103	1000004676
Green Mountain Engineering	Grading	Temecula	655616	1000010533
Kelley's Underground Construction Inc.	Wet Site Utilities	Apple Valley	930886	1000010209
David M. Bertino Manufacturing Inc.	Finish Carpentry/	Colton	520857	1000006947
ADDENDA	Solid Surfaces			

This bid includes	Addendum No.	I	Dated	10/07/16
	Addendum No.	NA	Dated	NA

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Hamel Contracting, Inc.
------------------	-------------------------

Subcontractor	Portion of Wor (Description of wo to be performed)	_	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Ameri-climate Heating & Air Conditioning	HVAC	Calimesa	958444	1000017669
Coastal Caulking	Tivice	Caminesa	730444	1000017009
	Waterproofing	Carlsbad	1001397	1000020454
Excel Acoustics	Acoustical Ceiling	Corona	724511	1000006577
Alcal Specialty Contracting, Inc.	Insulation	Southgate	815286	1000000315
Elite Door Door/Fr	ames/Hardware/Win	dows Riverside	923268	1000006375
Superior Roofing	Roofing S	an Marcos	669231	1000002038
Cardinal Sheet Metal Inc.	Sheet Metal	Riverside	720833	1000003451
Upland Contracting Inc.	Reinforcing Steel	Ontario	481317	1000002198
Apple Valley Communica Inc.	tion Low Voltage, Fire Alarm	Apple Valley	542642	1000002294
Giant Services Inc.	Electrical	Apple Valley	920295	1000004953

ADDENDA

This bid includes	Addendum No. 1	Dated	10/07/16
	Addendum No. NA	Dated	NA

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One:	 () Sole Proprietor () Partnership (X) Corporation () Other 	
Name of Bid	Ider: Hamel Contracting, Inc.	
Address:	26431 Jefferson AVe. Ste A, Murrieta, CA 92562	
		Phone: _951-600-2783
Contractor's	License No.: 919635	Primary Class: A, B, C8
Expiration Da	ate of Contractor's License12/31/16	
Contractor's	DIR Registration #1000001863	

Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 94-3451148		
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct	t.	
Authorized Signature:	_Title:	President
Print Name: Grant J. Hamel	Date:	09/28/16

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

i ne undersigned declares:				
I am the President of the foregoing bid.	Hamel Contrac	ting, inc.	_, the pa	arty making
The bid is not made in the interest partnership, company, association, organot collusive or sham. The bidder has other bidder to put in a false or sham colluded, conspired, connived, or agresham bid, or to refrain from bidding. indirectly, sought by agreement, commbid price of the bidder or of any other element of the bid price, or of that of arbid are true. The bidder has not, direct any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereto, to any corporation, partners depository, or to any member or agent and has not paid, and will not pay, any partners deposition.	nization or cornot directly or bid. The bid ed with any bi The bidder haunication, or conjuder, or to bidder, or to by other bidder, thereof, or div hip, company thereof, to eff	poration. The indirectly industrial indirectly industrial industri	e bid is g ced or so directly one else manner, h anyone ead, pro tead, pro tion or d organia	enuine and olicited any or indirectly to put in a directly or e to fix the ofit, or cost ined in the oid price or ata relative zation, bid
Any person executing this declaration partnership, joint venture, limited liability other entity, hereby represents that he execute, this declaration on behalf of the	ty company, lir e or she has t	mited liability	partners	hip, or any
I declare under penalty of perjury und foregoing is true and correct ar				
	d that this Murrieta	declaration		ecuted on ಪ್ರ[city],
Signed: Grant J. Hamel, President Title: President, Hamel Contracting, inc.			Grant J. Hamel, President	President, Hamel Contracting, inc.
		12/16 alifornia	Gra	Presic



BID BOND

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.
26431 JEFFERSON AVENUE, SUITE A
MURRIETA, CA 92562
OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
385 NORTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMOUNT BID

SURETY:

North American Specialty Insurance Company 475 N. Martingale Road, Suite 850 Schaumburg, IL 60173

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CRISIS RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT - VICTORVILLE, PROJECT NO. 5N05

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	3RD	day of	OCTOBER, 2016	
(Witness)	Secretary of the second se		HAMEL CONTRACTING INC. (Principal)	(Seal)
		,	(Title) GRANT J. HAMEL, PRESIDER	
(Witness)		E	34: (Surety) Par O. Jatarola	(Seal)
			(Title) MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTORN	NEY-IN-FACT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of ____ SAN DIEGO before me, MICHELLE M. BASUIL, NOTARY PUBLIC On 10/3/2016 Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer MARK D. IATAROLA personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e). or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MICHELLE M. BASUIL COMM # 2034911 SAN DIEGO COUNTY Signature meefalle in Basino NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Z MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Signature of Notary Public AUG. 24, 2017 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: ____ Document Date: ____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ____ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: MARK D. IATAROLA Signer's Name: ___ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _____ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing: ___ Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, MICHELLE M. BASUIL,
and MARK D. IATAROLA
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 th of May, 2012:
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
By Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OF _Riverside}	
On 10/10/16 before me,_	Anna M. Velazquez Notary Insert Name and Title of the officer
Public, personally appeared	
Grant J. Hamel	
Name(s) of	Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law.	s of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.	\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Anna M. Velazquez, Notary Public	ANNA M. VELAZQUEZ Commission # 2051979 Notary Public - California Riverside County Ray Comm. Expires Dec 15, 2017
	TIONALnation can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	CRT Document Date: 10/3/16 Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signers Name: Grant J. Hamel Corporate Officer – Title(s) President	Signers Name:
☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s) President	☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s)
Partner - U Limited U General	☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Signer is Representing:	Other:
signer is representing.	Signer is Representing:

Quote 00009533 - Hamel Contracting, Inc

General Items Questions Subcontractors Terms & Conditions Attachments(2) Evaluations Preference Reminders Summary

Header Information

Quote #:

00009533

- Victorville

Bid #:

ANE217-ANE2C-2086

Status:

Submitted

Organization: Description:

Architecture and Engineering 2 (CIP)

5N05 - Crisis Residential Treatment (CRT) Facility Project

Bid Flag:

Alternate Bid:

Delivery Days:

Discount Percent:

Shipping Terms: Contained within Purchase Order

Freight Terms:

Contained within Purchase Order Ship Via Terms:

Contained within Purchase Order

Payment Term:

Net 30

0.0

Promised Date

Info Contact:

Grant J. Hamel 26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste A Murrieta, CA 92562 Quote Total

\$4,598,008,00

Comment:

Date Last Updated:

10/13/2016 02:48:51 PM

User last Updated: Anna Velazquez

User Created:

Anna Velazquez

Print format:

Quote Print

Vendor accepts the terms & conditions with no exceptions.

Acknowledgements:

Document	Amendment Note	Notifications	Acknowledged Date/Time
Amendment 1	Correction to Pre-bid Meeting date. Should be 9/15/16 @ 10:00am. Bid documents are correct.	At bid acknowledgement	10/13/2016 07:41:33 AM
Amendment 2	Internal amendment to correct bid opening date. Header 1. Bid Opening Date changed from "09/22/2016 03:00:59 PM" to "10/13/2016 03:00:59 PM". Internal amendment to correct bid opening date.	At bid acknowledgement	10/13/2016 07:41:33 AM
Amendment 3	Addendum No. 1 - Changes to Bid Documents, Construction Drawings, Construction Specifications, and Clarification of Questions. Attachment File Changes: Header 1, File '5N05-Addendum 1.pdf': File '5N	At bid acknowledgement	10/13/2016 07:41:33 AM

Attachments

Agency Files:

Agency Forms:

Vendor Files:

Bid Bond, Hamel Contracting Bid Docs

Vendor Forms:

Item Information

Print Sequence # 1.0: (912 - 23) State Contractor's Class A or B License is required to bid the project. If the bidder does not list a licensed subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the bidder must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36). Construction estimate is \$4,100,000.

Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Discount %	Tax Rate	Freight	Extended Amount	No Bid	No Charge
1.0	EA	\$4,598,008.00	0.0%	0.0%	\$0.00	\$4,598,008.00	No	No

Print

Close Window

Copyright @ 2016 Periscope Holdings, Inc. - All Rights Reserved, default



BID BOND

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.
26431 JEFFERSON AVENUE, SUITE A
MURRIETA, CA 92562
OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
385 NORTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMOUNT BID

SURETY:

North American Specialty Insurance Company 475 N. Martingale Road, Suite 850 Schaumburg, IL 60173

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CRISIS RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT - VICTORVILLE, PROJECT NO. 5N05

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	3RD	day of	OCTOBER, 2016	
			HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.	
(Witness)		BY	(Principal)	(Seal)
		51.	(Title) GRANT J. HAMEL, PRESIDENT	
		11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	North American Specialty Insurance Company	У
(Witness)		BY:	(Surety) Aar O. Latarota	(Seal)
			(Title) MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTORNEY-IN-	-FACT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing th document to which this certificate is attached,	is certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of SAN DIEGO)
On10/3/2016 before me	MICHELLE M. BASUIL, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
roumanno) Vi	MARK D. IATAROLA
personally appeared	Name(a) of Signer(a)
subscribed to the within instrument and	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
MICHELLE M. BASUIL COMM # 2034911 SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Z MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 24, 2017	Signature Meffel, M. Basino Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL
	ting this information can deter alteration of the document or nt of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Ot	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Bigner's Name: MARK D. IATAROLA Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conserv	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT	S. THAT North American Specialty Insurance Co	mpany, a corporation duly organized and existing under
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and h Insurance Company, a corporation organize Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby ma	aving its principal office in the City of Manchester ed and existing under the laws of the State of New	, New Hampshire, and Washington International Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of
3011	and MARK D. IATAROLA	ELL W. BASOLL,
	JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY	
obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf		s of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by etyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
This Power of Attorney is granted and Directors of both North American Specialty on the 9 th of May, 2012:	is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of Insurance Company and Washington International	of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of al Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held
the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, in the given Power of Attorney to execute of	, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to e	President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, accute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them rein the seal of the Company; and it is
certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and	nature of such officers and the seal of the Company I any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing If and in the future with regard to any bond, underta	may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be aking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
binding upon the Company when so affixed the company when the	By Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington Internati & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insuran By Chael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insura & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insura	nce Company
	erican Specialty Insurance Company and Washing ese presents to be signed by their authorized office	ton International Insurance Company have caused their rs this 17th day of September, 2015
	North American Specialty Insurance Con Washington International Insurance Con	
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:		
Washington International Insurance Compa Senior Vice President of Washington Intern Company, personally known to me, who be	any and Senior Vice President of North American Stational Insurance Company and Senior Vice President by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they significantly act and deed of their respective companies.	Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito , dent of North American Specialty Insurance and the above Power of Attorney as officers of and
	OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017	M. Kenny, Notary Public
		n Specialty Insurance Company and Washington correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North which is still in full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this $\underline{\text{3RD}}$ day of

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

OCTOBER , 20 16.

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OF Riverside }	
On 10/10/16 before me,_	Anna M. Velazquez Notary Insert Name and Title of the officer
Public, personally appeared	
Grant J. Hamel	
Name(s) of	Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law	s of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.	
Signature: Anna M. Velazquez, Notary Public	ANNA M. VELAZOUEZ Commission # 2051979 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Dec 15, 2017
	TIONAL
attachment of this form to an unintended document.	nation can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	CRTDocument Date: 10 /3/16 Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signers Name: Grant J. Hamel	
	Signers Name:
☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s) President ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General	Corporate Officer – Title(s)
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	Other:
Signer is Representing:	

5N05 - VICTORVILLE CRISIS RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT

Number County 1000001863 RIVERSIDE 10000031784 ORANGE 1000000076 ORANGE 10000030481 SAN BERNARDINO 1000004398 ORANGE 1000004398 ORANGE 100000421 SAN BERNARDINO 1000014059 RIVERSIDE 10000018339 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 10000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 10000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO		DIR Registration			Registration	Expiration
1000001863 RIVERSIDE 1000031784 ORANGE 100000076 ORANGE 10000030481 SAN BERNARDINO 1000006421 SAN BERNARDINO 1000014059 RIVERSIDE 10000018339 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 10000005750 OUT OF STATE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000003627 KERN 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001833 RIVERSIDE	Legal Name	Number	County	City	Date	11
1000031784 ORANGE 1000000076 ORANGE 10000000481 SAN BERNARDINO 1000006421 SAN BERNARDINO 1000014059 RIVERSIDE 10000014059 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN DERNARDINO 10000001940 OUT OF STATE 10000001888 SAN DIEGO 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO	HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.	1000001863	RIVERSIDE	MURRIETA	6/20/2016	
100000076 ORANGE 10000004398 SAN BERNARDINO 1000006421 SAN BERNARDINO 1000014059 RIVERSIDE 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 100000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001940 OUT OF STATE 1000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO SAN DIEGO 10000035646 RIVERSIDE	PLUMP ENGINEERING, INC.	1000031784	ORANGE	ANAHEIM	6/7/2016	
1000030481 SAN BERNARDINO 1000004398 ORANGE 1000006421 SAN BERNARDINO 1000014059 RIVERSIDE 10000018339 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 10000001940 OUT OF STATE 10000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001833 RIVERSIDE	HARDY & HARPER, INC.	1000000076	ORANGE	SANTA ANA	6/8/2016	
1000004398 ORANGE 1000014398 ORANGE 1000014059 RIVERSIDE 1000018339 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001940 OUT OF STATE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000001833 RIVERSIDE	KEITH PEACE TILE INC	1000030481	SAN BERNARDINO	YUCAIPA	6/21/2016	
100006421 SAN BERNARDINO 1000014059 RIVERSIDE 1000018339 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 100000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001940 OUT OF STATE 1000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 100001806 RIVERSIDE	THE PATTERSON COMPANY, INC.	1000004398	ORANGE	ORANGE	6/22/2016	6/30/2017
1000014059 RIVERSIDE 1000018339 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001940 OUT OF STATE 1000000488 SAN DIEGO 1000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001806 RIVERSIDE	DONALD M. HOOVER COMPANY	1000006421	SAN BERNARDINO	FONTANA	6/7/2016	6/30/2017
1000018339 SAN BERNARDINO 1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 1000000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001940 OUT OF STATE 10000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	MARK O'CONNOR	1000014059	RIVERSIDE	LAKE ELSINORE	7/25/2016	6/30/2017
1000009235 SAN BERNARDINO 100000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001940 OUT OF STATE 1000000488 SAN DIEGO 1000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	WALLACE LANDSCAPE INC.	1000018339	SAN BERNARDINO	APPLE VALLEY	6/29/2016	6/30/2017
100000741 SAN BERNARDINO 1000001940 OUT OF STATE 1000000488 SAN DIEGO 1000005750 ORANGE 10000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	JAMES B WHITE	1000009235	SAN BERNARDINO	APPLE VALLEY	5/17/2016	6/30/2017
1000001940 OUT OF STATE 1000000488 SAN DIEGO 1000005750 ORANGE 1000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000003627 KERN 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE	JON HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC	1000000741	SAN BERNARDINO	UPLAND	6/27/2016	6/30/2017
1000000488 SAN DIEGO 1000005750 ORANGE 1000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000003627 KERN 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000001806 RIVERSIDE	SOUTHWEST DESIGN AND SUPPLY	1000001940	OUT OF STATE	PHOENIX	6/15/2016	6/30/2017
1000005750 ORANGE 1000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000003627 KERN 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	SIMMONS & WOOD INC.	1000000488	SAN DIEGO	LAKESIDE	6/7/2016	6/30/2017
1000035646 RIVERSIDE 1000003627 KERN 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	YTI ENTERPRISES INC.	1000005750	ORANGE	ANAHEIM	5/16/2016	6/30/2017
1000003627 KERN 1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	HAMEL CONCRETE, INC	1000035646	RIVERSIDE	MURRIETA	6/30/2016	6/30/2017
1000001806 RIVERSIDE 1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	SIERRA SCHOOL EQUIPMENT COMPANY	1000003627	KERN	BAKERSFIELD	6/6/2016	6/30/2017
1000004676 SAN BERNARDINO 1000010533 RIVERSIDE	ALTERNATIVE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE	1000001806	RIVERSIDE	LAKE ELSINORE	5/11/2016	6/30/2017
1000010533 RIVERSIDE	SIERRA LATHING COMPANY, INC	1000004676	SAN BERNARDINO	RIALTO	6/7/2016	6/30/2017
	KNUDSEN GRADING COMPANY, INC	1000010533	RIVERSIDE	TEMECULA	7/15/2016	6/30/2017

5N05 - VICTORVILLE CRISIS RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT

GIANT POWERCOMM	APPLE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	UPLAND CONTRACTING, INC.	CARDINAL SHEET METAL, INC.	AOS INC.	ELITE DOOR	ALCAL SPECIALTY CONTRACTING INC.	EXCEL ACOUSTICS	AJ MAKAI ENTERPRISES, INC	AMERI-CLIMATE HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING	DAVID M. BERTINO MANUFACTURING, INC.	KELLEY'S UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION, INC.
1000004953	1000002294	1000002198	1000003451	1000002038	1000006375	1000000315	1000006577	1000020454	1000017669	1000006947	1000010209
SAN BERNARDINO	SAN BERNARDINO	SAN BERNARDINO	RIVERSIDE	SAN DIEGO	RIVERSIDE	SACRAMENTO	RIVERSIDE	SAN DIEGO	RIVERSIDE	SAN BERNARDINO	SAN BERNARDINO
APPLE VALLEY	APPLE VALLEY	ONTARIO	RIVERSIDE	SAN MARCOS	WINCHESTER	SACRAMENTO	CORONA	CARLSBAD	CALIFORNIA ST	COLTON	APPLE VALLEY
5/5/2016	5/12/2016	6/13/2016	6/20/2016	8/17/2016	7/1/2016	5/3/2016	5/11/2016	5/10/2016	7/14/2016	6/2/2016	7/1/2016
6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017	6/30/2017
C10-920295	542642	481317	720833	669231	923268	815286	724511	1001397	958444	520857	930886

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CRISIS RESIDENTIAL

TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT - VICTORVILLE

LOCATION:

Assessor Parcel Numbers 0477-241-45, 46, and 47, located at Sunhill

Drive, west of Hesperia Road, Victorville

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

3:00 PM on October 13, 2016

BIDDER:

Angeles Contractor, Inc.

County of San Bernardino

Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to construct a new 10,944 square foot, 16-bed facility will specialize in providing crisis intervention for individuals diagnosed with mental health and/or co-occurring substance use disorders; the building construction will be a Type V-A wood framed with fiber cement board, stone finish exterior walls, standard weight flat cement roofing tile and fully sprinklered with fire alarm system in Victorville, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of _	Four Million	Eight	Hundred	Ninety)ine Thou _Dollars	isant ONLY	
	(\$ 4,899,0	00.00		/)		

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within **350 calendar days** from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$800.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class A or B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the

contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Angeles Contractor Inc.

	CONTINACTOR NA	IIVIL. 111180100 COL				
	Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont.	Lic. No. [OIR Reg. No.
	Cooley Constr	uction Farthwo	rk Hesperi	CA 34	8038	1000000403
	Hard & Harper	Asphalt	Santa A	na, CA 21	5952	1000000076
TC	Fonce Corp.	Fence Gate	Prvers, de	e, CA B	365A4	1000000850
	Wallace Lands	age Landscape	Apple Vall	ey, CA 5	76158	10000 18339
(Concrete Building	Systems Concre	te Bonsall.	CA 4	94842	1000000942
	Moody Masonry	Masnry	San Re	dro, CA t	36409	1000020151
	Scott Keighley	Rough Capper	try Oxnarc	1, CA 7	62296	1000042506
C.C.	New Star	Finish Carpent	y Anahen	m, la q	69575	10000/3503
J	Alert Insulation	n Insulation	La Puer	ote, CA	746781	1000001524
	PHE-Way foot	2 Looking & Shee	t metal For	Hana, CA	661941	1000001946
	ADDENDA					
	This bid includes	Addendum No	_1 Da	ated <u>10/0</u>	7/2016	
		Addendum No	Da	ated		
	Bidder must acknown addendums in ePro		ıms above, re	gardless of	any ackno	wledgement of
	<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>					

Project 5N05

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR N	IAME: Angeles Co	ontractor, Inc.		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)		Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Lam Tech	Finish Carpentry	Temecula, CA	758849	1000003434
Hoover Floor	Flooring	Fontana, CA	178283	1000006421
McKernan	Dog Kwindon	s Redlands, CA	957421	(000002082
Sierra	Drywall & Plaste	r Ratto, CA	198103	100004676
Continental	tiles	Corona, CA	394	1000002594
Peniel	Parnting	Riena Park, C	A 1015135	1000/4067
Southwest De	sign Katchen Equ	apment Phoenix,	AZ 606315	1000001940
Ameri Chmate	HVAC	Calimesa, CA	958444	1000017669
Grant Power	Electrical	Apple Valley, C.	A 920295	1000004953
Figher	Plumbing,	San Bernardi		
<u>ADDENDA</u>	Site Utilities, Fire Sprinkle			/
This bid includes	Addendum No		10/07/2016	
	Addendum No	Dated		
Bidder must acknow	owledge all addend	ums above, regard	less of any ack	nowledgement of

AFFIDAVIT

addendums in ePro.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	AME: Angeles Con	itractor, In	c.		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location Business		Cont. Lic. No.	
United Fence	e Fencing Gar	e Upla	nd, CA	809167	1000007167
<u>ADDENDA</u>					
This bid includes	Addendum No	1	Dated _	10/07/2016	
	Addendum No		Dated _		
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro	wledge all addendu	ms above,	regardles	ss of any ack	nowledgement of
AFFIDAVIT					

Project 5N05

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor () Partnership Corporation () Other							
Name of Bidder: _Angeles Contractor, Inc.							
Address: 8461 Commonwealth Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90621							
	Phone: _(714)443-3655						
	A, B, C9, C10,						
Contractor's License No.: 858483	Primary Class: <u>C15, C33, C54</u>						
Expiration Date of Contractor's License <u>05/31/2017</u>							
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000002456							

Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 20-11811	47
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and corre	ct.
Authorized Signature:	Title: _President
Print Name: Young Kang	Date: <u>10/13/2016</u>

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the President of Angeles Contractor, Inc., the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on
Signed:
Title: President

BID BOND

The American Institute of Architects, AIA Document No. A310 (February, 1970 Edition)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Angeles Contractor, Inc. as Principal, and Berkley Insurance Company, 412 Mount Kemble Avenue, Suite 310N, Morristown, NJ 07960, a

corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and licensed to transact business in the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto County of San Bernardino
as Obligee, in the sum ofTen Percent of Total Amount Bid(10\% of Bid) of the enclosed bid, for payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the Principal and the Surety, bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for: Department of Behavioral Health Crisis Residential Treatment Facility Project - Victorville - Project No. 5N05
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or
bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or
bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with
another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
Signed and sealed this 6th day of October, 2016
Angeles Contractor, Inc.
By: Young KANG, Pres
Berkley Insurance Company (seal)
ed 10/10 By: William Syrkin, Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

****************************			STATE CODE 9 1165
A notary public or other officer co document to which this certificate	ompleting this certification is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the id- ne truthfulness, accura	entity of the individual who signed the cy, or validity of that document.
State of California)		
County of Orange	í		
On 10/06/2016	, D D	N B. LU	
Date	before me, R. Para		1
personally appeared William Sy	urkin	nere insert iyan	ne and Title of the Officer
personally appeared williams,	/IKIII	Name(s) of Signe	er(s).
	(les), and that by his th the person(s) act	edged to me that is sher/their signature ted, executed the incertify under PENA	ALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
R. PARAMO Commission # 2033 Notary Public - Calif Orange County My Comm. Expires Aug	5890 ornia	Signature	and official seal. Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Al			
Though this section is optiona fraudulent rea	l, completing this in	IONAL Information can dete form to an unintend	er alteration of the document or led document.
Description of Attached Docum Fitle or Type of Document: Number of Pages: One(1) Sig	nent Bid Bond	Docur	ment Date: 10/06/2016
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signe Signer's Name: William Syrkin Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited Gene Individual Attorney in Trustee Guardian or Other: Signer Is Representing: Berkley Insurance Company	eral Fact Conservator	Signer's Name: _ Corporate Offi Partner — Individual Trustee Other: Signer Is Repres	cer — Title(s): Limited
2014 National National Association			

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: William Syrkin; Richard Adair; or Rebecca Haas-Bates of Millennium Corporate Solutions, LLC d/b/a Millennium Risk Management & Insurance Service of Glendale, CA its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 23 day of Lin Herebel, 2016.

(Seal)

By

Ira S. Lederman

Executive Vice President & Secretary

Berkley Insurance Company

By

Jeffie M. Hafter

Senior Vice President

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
) ss:
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 22 day of 12016, by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN

NOTARY PURES
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

APRIL 30, 2019
CERTIFICATE
undersigned Assistant Secretary of REPVI EVINSUR ANCE COM-

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this bth day of

, 2016

(Seal)

Vincent P. Forte